
AG 

e!t.;.'·_ .... n Decision No .. ___ v_(j_--_·~_(J_ • .;;..7 __ 

!EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
YALTER E. MENDENHALL and WILBUR N. ) 
MENDENHALL, partners doing business) Application No. 40013 
as MENDENHALL TRANSPORTA'rION CO.,.) (As Amended) 
for an ex-parte order for authority ) 
to increase rates of fare. ~ 

OPINION 
-..., .... -- .... - ..... 

This application was filed April 17, 1958, proposing 

increases in fares over routes which parallel those of Western 

Greyhound Lines. The staff, after studying this application, 

indicated to applicants that the increased rates, as proposed, 

contained "long and short haul" violations. As a. consectuence 

~pplicants have revised their proposed fare increases so as to 

eliminate any violations, as set forth in their First Amendment 

to Application No. 40013 filed February 27, 1959. The increased 

fares will be at the $.StIle level as Greyhound's. 

The public has been adequately informed of the fare 

incrc~scs proposed in this amended application and copies of the 

amended application have been sent to the local authorities. No 

protests have bGen received. 

-1-



e 
A. 40013 AG 

The C~1ssion staff has made a study of the proposal~ 

as contained in the application, as amended, and of appl~cants' 

esttmates, and considers them to be reasonable. As a result the 

staff recommends that the application, as amended, be granted in 

full without public hearings. The report prepared by an assistant 

1:ransportation engineer employed by the Commission has been marked 

Exhibi1: No. 1 in this proceeding and is included as a part of the 

record herein. 

The proposed fares are set forth in detail in the 

amended application. A mintm~ fare of 20 cents would be estab­

lished in lieu of the present minimum of 15 cents. The following 

tabulation is illustrative of the other increases: 

Between Scotia 
and 

Rio Dell 

Fortuna 

Eureka. 

Arcata 

Trinidad 

Present Fare 
O .. w. R.T. - -

$ .15 $ .30 

.. 20 .40 

.60 1.10 

.75 1.35 

1.10 2.00 

Proposed Fare 
o.w. R..T .. - -

$ .20 $ .40 

.30 .55 

.74 1.33: 

.98 1.76 

1.33 2.39 

Note: Fares are subject to the 10% Federal Transportation 
Tax where the o.w. fare is over $0.60. 

The results of operations based on the year 1957 under 

present and proposed fares~ as prepared by the Commission staff, 

follow: 

-2-



I 
C# • 

HEh1)ENHAT.J~ 1RANSPORTATION ():Xo'PANY 
RISULTS OF OPERATfoNS-BASED-ot~ YEAR 19£1 

UNDER PRESEUr AND PROPOSED FARES. APPLICATION NO. lhlJ1J 

I 

;Linet 
I No .. : Item 

Qperating Reve~~es 

1 
2 
) 

Passenger 
Charter 
l'..ail 

4 ~nress 
5 Freight 
6 Total Revenuo 
7 Operating &: Maint.enan<:e Expenses 
8 Depreciation Expense 
9 Operating Taxes &: Licenses 

10 Total Expenses 
II Net Befnre lnco:rlo Taxes 
12 
1) 

Income Taxes 
lIst After IncOl'lo Taxes 

14 Rate Base 
15 Rate of Return 
16 Operating Ratio After IOC<>'T,e Taxes 
17 Niles Operated 

I :Passengor Operations: t 

t I System Total I for whloh Increase I 
t System Operation ,Passenger Ooeratlon: is requested I other I 

: Plesent I Proposed: Present I Proposed, Present I Proposed zPassenger. Freight : 

~n~es , F(~)s F(»S' F(4)S : F(~)s F(6)s :Qpe(;tlon:Ope(~~10nle 

$ 31,316 $ 34.429 $ )1.316 $34,429 $15.564 $18,617 $15.752 
5.910 5.910 5.910 5,910 5.910 

12,22,,5 12.225 12,225 12.225 ... 12,225 
8,059 6,059 6.059 8,059 8,059 8,059 -

68,842 68.842 - - - - - ~ 681 842 
$126,352 $129,465 $ 51.510 $60,62) $2.3.623 $26,736 $33,881 $ 68,842 
$ 92,695 $ 92.695 $. 42,673 $1.2.613 $21,349 $21,349 $21,)24 $, 50,022 

13,6)2 13.632 6,199 6,199 2.025 2,025 4,174 7.433 
_lJ.'l94 13.794 6.208 6.209 2,4)1 2,4J1 ),112 2,5M 
$120.121 $120,121 $ 55.~ $55.080 $2.5,805 $2.5,805 $29.275 $ 65.041 
$ 6,231 $ 9.344 $ 2.4)0 $ 5,543 "$(2.182) $ 931 $ 4,612 $ 3,601 

1.10) 1.654 _ 4)0 231 J'386) _165 816 621 
$ 5,128 $ 7.690 $ 2,000 $ 4,562 -llia19{» $ 766 $ 3/196 $ ),128 
$ 81.811 $ 81.811 $ 37,224 $31.224 $12,190 $12.190 $25.034 . $ 44,587 

6.J~ 9.4f, 5.lffi 12.~ - 6.3~ 15.2% ?~ 
95.~ 94.~ 96.51. 92.5$ 10'l.~ 97.~ 88.8p 95.5~ 

)3 • .546 195,500 138,046 

18 Oper. &: l".aintenance Expenses Per Mile 27.81 21.81 )6.21 

(R£.dF-lgUre) f' 
I-' 



For the system total of passenger operations Under 

present fares, the rate of return is 5.4%, with an operating ratio 

of 96.5%. Under proposed fares, it is est~ted the rate of return 

will be 12.3% and the operating ratio 92.5%. For the passenger 

operations on which the increase is requested, under present fares 

it is estim:lted by the staff that applicants will be operating at 

a loss, and under the proposed fares at 3 profit, with a rate of 

return of 6.3% and an operating.ratio of 97.1%. The above 

operating results which are taken from Table 1 are based on expenses 

which do not include wages or salaries for the two ,artners who 

devote their full time to the operation of the business. The seaff 

concludes that if reasonable salaries were included in expenses for 

the services of the partners, the total freight and passenger 

operation, even under proposed fares, would probably show an 

operating loss and the total passenger service would show only a 

~ll profit. Based upon the allegations in the First Amendment to 

Application No. 40013 and upon the staff study, the Commission finds 

that the f~res, as proposed, are just and reasor~ble, and that, 

consec.uenely, (the application, as amended, should be granted 

without a public hea.ring. Because of the demonstrated urgent need 

for the tncreased fares, applicants will be authorized to publish 

the fares on five days' notice. 

ORDER. ...... - --. ..-, --
Application therefor having been filed and the Commission 

having found that the proposed fares are just and reasonable, 

-4-



• A. 40013 AG 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That Walter E. Mendenhall .and. Wilbur N. Mendenhall, 

partners, doing business as Mendenhall Transportation Co., are 

authorized to establish in' their tariff, on not less than five 

days' notice to the Commission and to the public, the proposed 

fares as set forth in the amended application. 

2. That in addition to the tariff filings required by this 

order, applicants shall post in their buses and terminals, con­

tinuously for at least ten days before such fare changes become 
.; 

effective, a suitable explanatory notice describing the fare 

increases. 

3. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exer­

cised within sixty days after the effective date hereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at __ s:_an_:FrIl.n __ el!!lcO_"" ___ -', California, this l'~ 

day of _ ..... /-fi'. 2""""2"""~~:"':: __ , 1959. 


